Rule 2.33 e

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Prolegal Limited

Company number

04806652

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number

006039 of 2016

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

IWe (a)
Andrew Hosking
Quantuma LLP

Brighton
BN14EA

"Delete as
applicable

3™ Floor, 37 Frederick Place

Sean Bucknall

Quantuma LLP
3" Floor, 37 Frederick Place
Brighton
BN1 4EA

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 16 November 2016

Signed

-
-

/mnt { Administrator(s)
Dated 16 November 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to

contact you if there 1s a query on the

| e

18/11/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

Sean Bucknall
Quantuma LLP
3™ Floor, 37 Frederick Place

Brighton
BN1 4EA
01273 322400
DX Number DX Exchange

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Prolegal Limited (“the Company or the Firm”) - In Administration

Issued on. 16 November 2016

"Aslziispe * T
AD4 181172016 #89
COMPANIES HOUSE




Andrew Hosking and Sean Bucknall of Quantuma LLP are the Joint Administrators of the Company and
these are the Joint Administrators' statutory Proposals relating to the Company

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1.

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated in 2003 and operated from offices based at 40 Bank Street, Canary
Wharf, London, E14 SNR As at the date of the Administration it employed twelve members of staff,
including the sole director and shareholder, Simon Edwards

The Firm provided legal services and specifically operated in the personal injury market dealing with
industrial hearing loss and road traffic accident claims as well as providing employment and family

related legal services

A summary of the Company’s trading from the most recent filed accounts 1s shown below

Statutory Accts Statutory Accts
For the yle£31l1 212014 For the yle£31l1 2/2013

Turnover 2,786,643 3,823,091
Costs of Sales (354,573) (1.151,244)
Gross Profit 2,432,070 2,671,847
Gross Profit % 87% 70%
Overheads (2,291,089) (2,452,296)
Other Operating Income - 442,977
Interest Payable {304,150) (212 863)
Net Profit/Loss after tax (163,147) 433,504

Despite the losses incurred in 2014 the Company director believed the Company would return to
profitabHity

The majonty of the Company's turnover related to personal injury claims and the Company carried a
significant amount of Work In Progress (“WIP") in its balance sheet as a result Cash-flow was therefore
a significant issue for the Company which, combined with servicing high fixed costs, notably rent for the
offices 1n Canary Warf, impacted significantly on the Company's financial position

By February 2016 it had become apparent that the Company required funding above the levels then
available to it by its primary financier, Capita Business Services Limited ("Capita”), and its bankers who
were unwilling to extend their lending

At this time the Director, Simon Edwards, nstructed Symphony Lega!l ("SL") to assist in finding a
purchaser for the business and made approaches to over 20 law firms, who it considered might be
interested in acquiring the business given that it would be a suitable fit for the type of work already
undertaken by these firms and with their having sufficient funding and growth potential to proceed with
a transaction




Three firms provided signed non-disclosure agreements and entered into discussions with SL One of
the parties entered into advanced discussions with the Company and undertook a significant amount
of due-diigence This transpired in an offer being made, however, negotiations broke down following
the offer and the sale failled to complete

During this period the Company was under increasing pressure from its creditors and it became
apparent that further steps may be required to prevent enforcement action being taken

Quantuma LLP was instructed on 14 July 2016 to act as advisors to the Board acting on behalf of the
Company In August 2016 and following the breakdown of these negotiations Quantuma issued an e-
shot summansing the Company's business and activities to a number of addienal parties who were
considered to be a suitable fit and as having sufficient capabilities to proceed with a transaction

One firm confirmed #s (nterest and returned an executed non-disclosure agreement and commenced
its due diigence Draft heads of terms were 1ssued with the offer indicating that the purchasing
company, Garrynasillagh Ltd (“GL"), would be defined as the Successor Practice as well as facilitating
a transfer of all of the staff under the terms of TUPE GL 1s an entity with no connected or associated
parties to the Company and was incorporated on 12 August 2016

Analysis was undertaken as to whether the offer from GL would provide a better result to creditors as
compared to the outcome under a break-up scenano It was concluded that the offer from GL would
provide a better return to creditors than a break-up on the basis that all employees would transfer to
GL, 1t would become the Successor Practice and therefore run-off would not be triggered A sale of the
entire business to one Successor Practice would also reduce the significant and real rigk of a regulatory
interventian as well as avoid any creditor action

Formal negohations commenced in late August 2016 and GL’s holding company, Brook Street Holdings,
subsequently acquired the Company’s debt with Capita on 06 September 2016 in order to gain control
of the Company and its assets

The Company, in Ine with its regulatory reporting requirements to the SRA, similarly adwvised its
Regulator of the planned sale and the steps being taken to protect clients’ interests

The Company's professional indemnity insurance (“Pli”) was due to expire on 30 September 2016 and
although the Company could have entered into an extended indemnity period, it was considered
advantageous to complete a sale prior to the expiry of the Pl

As such it was concluded that a pre-pack sale of the entire business to GL represented the best
available option In all the circumstances with the Admunistration prowiding protection to enable execution
of the fransaction The Sale of the business and assets was completed on 30 September 2016 shortly
after the appointment of Administrators

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP was instructed on 14 July 2016 to act
as advisors to the Board acting on behalf of the Company No advice was given to the indwdual
directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on therr personal financial affarrs
Whilst not formally in office at that ime, Quantuma LLP was still required to act in its dealings with the
Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Sean Bucknall and Andrew Hosking have at all tmes
considered the various potential threats to thewr objectivity arising from this prior involvement They
concluded that those threats were at an acceptable level such that they could stili act objectively and
hence could be appointed Administrators of the Company

On 30 September 2016, Sean Bucknalt and Andrew Hosking were appointed by Simon Edwards, acting
as director on behalf of the Company, as Joint Administrators of the Company and they took over from
the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and property of the Company The
appointment permitted the Joint Admmistrators to take any achons required either jointly or alone, and
they have been the Administrators pnimarily involved in dealing with the Company’s affairs



OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS' STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVEMENT

As Admimistrators of the Company Sean Bucknall and Andrew Hosking are officers of the Court, and
must perform their duties in the interests of the Creditors as a whele in order to achieve the purpose of
the Administration, which 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation,

namely to
(a) rescue the Company as a going concern, cor

{by achieve a better result for the Company's Creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential Creditors

Further to an immediate review of the Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and
resource requirements, it was decided that a rescue of the Company in accordance with objective (a)
was not possible given the lack of financial suppoit

As a result, the Joint Administrators are seeking to achieve objective (b} for the Company The Joint
Administrators are of the opmion that the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets
supports the achievement of this statutory purpose as the consideration achieved was deemed to be
for the best value in the circumstances and thus 1s anticipated to lead to better overall realisations for
the benefit of creditors than If the assets were realised on a kquidation break up basis

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration 1s extended by the Court or the Creditors If the Joint Administrators are unable to complete
the Administration of the Company within 12 months then they will seek approval from each secured

creditor to extend the duration of the Administration Alternatively they may apply to the Court to seek
approval to extend the duration of the Administration

ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT
Since appointment the Joint Administrators have dealt with the following matters -

- Execution of the sale of the Company’s business and assets by way of the Sale Purchase
Agreement dated 30 September 2016

- Overseeing the transfer of the Company's chent files to the Purchaser
- Dealing with case related quernes artsing out of the Administration
- Dealing with creditor correspondence and enquines

- Liaising and negotiating an informal surrender of the lease with the Landlord of the Company’s
trading premises in order to ensure that the direct costs of the Administration are kept to a

minimum

- Overseeing, with the appointed Solicitor Manager, the distnbution of the funds held in the
Company's client account

- Liaising with the Solicitor Manager on all regulatory matters ansing from the Administration and
ensunng that the regulatory reporting requirements to the SRA are adhered to

- Liaising with the Company’s secured creditors
- Corresponding with the Company's supplers in relation to providing information on

disbursements incurred across the Company's case portfolio, including the client files
transferred to the Purchaser




- Corresponding with the Purchaser in relation to receiving the completion funds due to the
Administration under the terms of the sale agreement The requirement to llaise with the
Purchaser will be engoing for some time in regards to the recelpt and reconciliation of the WIP
and Debtor monies

- Liasing with cost draftsmen 1n relation to ongoing instructions on ¢chent files remaining with the
Administration

- Completing all statutory filing and reporting requirements

Pre Packaged Sale

The Joint Administrators decided that it was not appropnate to continue the business of the Company
given the lack of available funding and that an immediate sale of the Company's business and assets
was the best way to achieve the objective of the Administration As a result on 30 September 2016, the
Administrators sold the Company's business and assets to Garrynasillagh Limited

This sale conshiuted a pre-packaged sale and attached is a copy of the disclosure previously made to
Creditors in order to meet the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice (*SIP") 16 The Joint
Administrators were unable to 1ssue therr Proposals at the time they made the disclosure because they
did not then have all the information required to be included in the Proposals

It was considered that Administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Company
particularly in Ight of the immediate moratorium available against creditor enforcement action
Administration would enable the proposed Joint Administrators to finalise the terms of a pre-pack sale
of the business and assets as a going concern or on a break-up basis

The following factors supported the decision to enter into Administration and complete a pre-packaged
sale of the business and assets

= The sale avoided the threat of HMRC i1ssuing a winding up petition and/or commencing recovery
action such as levying distraint cver the Company assets

+ Animmediate pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company would avord the nsk
of intervention by the SRA, and the associated costs relating to this action,

» GL being defined as the successor practice and as a result GL takes on the responsibility of all
client files ensuring that client interests are protected Also, any shortfalts on client account funds
and the allocation of client interest 1s the responsitility of GL as the successor practice

» A sale of the entre business avoids the significant professional costs and nsks associated with
overseeing a break-up of the business

» The preservation of employment and mitigation of potential residual employee claims
s The support of the secured creditors who have debts of circa £5million

* The Company had been subject to a targeted marketing campaign It was clear that GL remained
the only wiable acquirer of the business and assets as a going concern That prospective acquisition
could only be achieved via an Administration process,

It 1s considered that the sale price achieved, and also the outcome, was the best available outcome for
Creditors of the Company as a whole in all the circumstances of the case and that the pre-pack sale
achreves the statutory purpose of the Administration that the Joint Administrators are seeking to achieve
in respect of the Company




FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The Director was requested to prepare a summary of the Company's estimated financial position, a
Statement of Affairs, as at 30 September 2016 This 15 yet to be received

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs, the Joint Administrators have prepared an estimate of the
financial position of the Company as at 30 September 2016 from the available records of the Company,
and that 1s attached at Appendix Il, together with a list of names and addresses of all known Creditors

and the estimated amounts of their debts

Comments regarding the Administrators' estimate of the financial position of the Company are as
follows

The sale consideration

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement

The sale consideration totalled £194,000 plus a percentage of the Company's WIP and Debtors
recovered by GL, as detalled below The amount of £194,000 was required to be paid upon completion,
with a further £25,000 to be paid within 7 days of completien to be apportioned against the purchased
WIP The agreed WIP and Debtor realisations are payable to the Administrators by GL at the end of

each month

The sale consideration has been aliocated to the following asset categories -

Goodwill / IP (fixed charge) £189,000

Furniture and Equipment (floating charge) £5,000

WIP (floating charge} 30% of converted WIP
Debtors {floating charge) 40% of Debtors collected

Sale consideration of £194,000 was received cn completion In addition the terms of the sale agreement
stated that a further £25,000 would be payable by the purchaser within 7 days of completion as a further
contribution towards WIP and Debtors

The batance relating to future recovered WIP and Debtors 1s to be recewved on a monthly accounting
basis

Goodwlll / Intellectual Property

The sale to GL included the sum of £189,000 to be paid upon completion in respect of the Company’s
Goodwill and Intellectual Property This has been received and a fixed charge distribution of £185,000
to the Company's prionty fixed charge holder, Simon Edwards Pension Scheme (“SSAS"), has been

made

A Deed of Prionity was executed prior to the appointment of Administrators giving the SSAS prionty
status over all other charges, to which all the prior charge holders consented

Work in Progress

The Company's management information reflected that the Company had Work In Progress of
£2,113,004 as at the date of Administration The sale to GL included the assignment of the WIP with
30% of recovered WIP being paid to the Administrators

As part of the Sale Agreement GL were due to make an inihal payment of £25,000 to the Admiristrators
in respect of the WIP within seven days of completion and this has been received




The Adminisirators are unable to estimate the amount of time it will take for the collection of the WIP to
be completed as this will be entirely dependent upon the length of time it will take for all the assigned
cases to be seitled or otherwise, closed

Book debts

The Company's accounting records reflected that the Company had book debts totalling £437,350 at
the date of Administration It has been estimated that 60% of the debtors would be recovered in a sale
to GL and as per the SPA, 40% of this written down value will be payable to the Administration, hence
£104 694 has been apportioned to debtors

Unbilled Dishursements

Unbifled disbursements as at the date of Administraton were estmated at £55,795
These relate to disbursements funded by the Company, such as Court fees, medical reports and expert
witnesses The outstanding disbursements have been assigned to GL under the terms of the SPA

These are to be repaid to the Admunistration in full once settlement is obtained
Fixtures, Fittings and Equipment

The Company owned a small amount of fixtures, fittings and computer equipment This was expected
to be of negligible realisable value on a forced sale basis The sale to GL included these items at £5,000
which has been recewved in full

Creditor Position
Preferential Creditors

The Company's employees have been transferred to GL in accordance with the sale of the business
and TUPE legislation Accordingly, no claims are anticipated to be received In the respect of employee
wages or holday pay

Secured Creditors and Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legisiation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured Creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property > A Company’s net property Is that left after paying the preferential
Creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge  An Adminisirator has to set aside

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
20% of the remaining net property,

up to a maximum of £600,000

Brook Street Hotdings LLP (“BSH") acquired the Capita debt and debenture on 06 September 2016 and
the prescnbed part provisions will apply The estimated debt due to BSH at the date of Administration
Is £3,927,000

The Company's priofnity charge-holder 1s The Simon Edwards Pension Scheme ("SSAS"), which is a
creditor for £189,000 It holds a fixed and fioating charge and the secunty in place meant tins charge
ranked behind BSH However, prior to the appointment of Administrators, a Deed of Prionty was
executed giving It prionity status in respect of its fixed charge to which all the pror charge holders
consented

The Estmated Quicome Statement demonstrates the net property of the Company 1s estimated at
£800,975 and the prescribed part of the net property for unsecured Creditors 1s therefore estimated at
£163,195




The Director, Stmon Edwards, also holds a floating charge dated 13 March 2009 as secunty against
loans provided to the Company, however, there 1s not expecled to be any distribution made to Mr
Edwards under this floating charge

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors with estimated claims totalling £1 5M are listed and attached to Appendix il. The
amounts stated are estimates provided by the Company Director, based on information taken from the
Company's management accounts

HM Revenue & Customs has an estimated outstanding balance of £205,000

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach at Appendix IV a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period
from when if entered Administration, 30 September 20186, to the date of these Proposals

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose io -

¢« Continue to haise with the purchaser and review the recoverability of wark in progress and
debtors,

» bLiaise with the acquimng firm to ensure that any payments and fees due to the Company are
transferred in accordance with the sale agreement,

e Monitor the transfer of any Client Files to any other law firms Undertakings will be required to
be given by any acquiring solicitor firms,

» Liaise with suppliers and ensure that valid disbursements are paid to suppliers on cases that
are settled It 1s the obhgation of the acquinng firm to ensure that supphers’ disbursements are
settled on the transferred cases but the Administrators will be required to discharge these
disbursements on the settled cases that remain with the Administration

e Continue to facilitate chent requests and provide information and assistance whereupon
requested in order to ensure that clients’ interests are met

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The estimated distnbution to secured creditors is stated on the estimated outcome statement ("EQS")
attached as Appendix NI

The Joint Admnistrators beheve it 1s likely a distnibution of the prescribed part of the net property to the
unsecured creditors will be made

The enclosed EOS reflects that the estimated amount available for distribution to unsecured creditors
under the prescnbed part I1s currently £163,195 which will result in a dividend to unsecured creditors of
10 53 pence In the £ This 1s, however, subject to the final level of asset realisations, the costs of the
Administration being as currently eshmated and the agreement, or otherwise, of creditors’ ¢clams at
their current expected levels




EXIT ROUTE

It1s anticipated that the Administration will end by the filing of notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three
months after the notice 1s registered

The insolvency legislation has seta 12 month maximum duration for Admsmistrations and given that the
consideration due to the Company for debtors and WIP 1s likely to be received on the assigned client
files far well over 12 months, it 1s hkefy that the Administrators will need to extend the Administration
The Joint Administrators will seek approval from each secured creditor together with the preferential
creditors at the point that thrs 1s required

MEETING OF CREDITORS & APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The Joint Liguidators do not intend convening a meeting of creditors as in ther opinion the Company
has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of the prescribed part

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company can require
such a meeting to be called Such a request must be made to the Joint Administrators on Form 2 21B
within 8 business days of the date of the letter acccmpanying these proposals

If creditors do not request the convening of a meeting of creditors within that tme period, then these
proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so
wish, provided that there are no fewer than three wishing to he represented on the Committee, which
must be compnsed of between three and five creditors

PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

Before a Company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professional costs are necessanly
incurred in order to ensure that

s The most suitable form of proceedings are chosen in the interests of Creditors
s The mechanics of initating the proceedings and appointing an inselvency practitioner 1s deait
with appropriately

The basis on which these costs are to be paid vanes according to the insolvency procedure adopted

In the case of a Company entering into Administration, the Administrator must make a 'Statement of
Pre-Administration Costs’, the content of which i1s prescribed by the Insolvency Rules and seek approval
for therr payment from the creditors of the company

As already indicated, a meeting of creditors 1s not intended to be convened As a result, it will be for the
chargehalders and preferential creditors to approve the pre-appointment fees and category 2 expenses

The Statement of Pre-Administration Costs 1s set out at Appendix V

In this case further work was also undertaken in the interests of Creditors prior to the appointment of
Joint Administrators in preparation of the sale of the business and assets shorily following their
appointment It will be appreciated that, had this commercial opportunity not been available, it would
have still been necessary to obtain valuations and instruct agents and solicitors to assist in disposing
of the assets following appointment, and for the Joint Administrators to manage and oversee the asset
realisation process To that extent, these costs are not addifional costs that would have been saved
had this been dealt with following the Joint Administrators’ appointment




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

As stated above it 1s not intended that a meeting of creditors be convened As a result, it will be for the
chargeholders and preferential creditors to approve the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and category
2 expenses

In this case the Joint Administrators are seeking to fix the basis of their remuneration on a timecost
basis 1 e by reference to ime properly spent by members of staff of the practice at standard charge out
rates Quantuma LLP's Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates & Chargeable Disbursements are
available on request or can be downloaded from http /Awww quantuma com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/

When we seek timecosts approval we have to set out a fees estimate That estimate acts as a cap on
our timecosts so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estmated timecosts without further
approval | attach a Fee Estimate at Appendix VI that sets out the work that we intend to undertake,
the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work and the time that we think each part of
the work will take to complete It includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended”
rate for all of the work being carrred out within the estimate

| estimate that the total tirmecosts that we will incur in undertaking the tasks outlined on the Fee Estmate
will be £74,828

The Joint Administrators anticipate needing to seek approval fo draw fees in excess of the estimate if
this work leads to further areas of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated
achon, such as arbitraticn or legal proceedings

To date a total of 61 2 hours have been spent carrying out the work outlined above in the Adrmiristration
Total imecosts to date are £13,486 charged at an average charge out rate of £220 36 Attached at
Appendix V! is a summary of tmecosts incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done

Please note these hmecosts, which have already been incurred, are included in the Fee Estimate at
Appendix VI

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees' 1s available on request or can be downloaded
from http //'www guantuma comy/quide/creditors-guide-fees/ This publication provides detalls about
how Administrators’ fees may be approved and challenged

Further information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the Creditors’ information mucro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3}) at
hitp fwww creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES & DISBURSEMENTS

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to secured credrtors during the course of the
Admirustration, the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the onginal estimate provided at
Appendix VI and the Joint Administrators will explain any matenal difference

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised (n this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Ashfords Solicitors Legal advice and assistance Time Costs
Ashfords Solicitors Solicitor Manager rote Time Costs

The choice of professionals was based on Quantuma LLP’s and the Joint Administrators’ perception of
their expentence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment




and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and the Jont
Administrators are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

Detalls of Quantuma LLP’s charging policy in relation to disbursements are available on request or can
be downloaded from hitp //www quantuma com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/

Those expenses which are classed as Category 1 disbursements, do not have to be approved, but
when reporting to the Secured Crediters duning the course of the Liquidation the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided and | will explain any matenal differences

The Joint Administrators have incurred the following Category 1 disbursements since appointment

Name of Expense Amount Amount paid Amount outstanding
incurred/accrued
since appointment
£ £ £
Bordereau 13500 000 135 00
Postage 56 61 000 56 61
Total 191.61 0.00 191 61

Disbursements classed as Category 2, require specific approval It will be for the chargeholders to
approve my Category 2 disbursements

To date the following category 2 disbursements have been incurred/accrued

Name of Expense Amount Amount paid Amount outstanding
incurred/accrued
since appointment
£ £ £
Photocopying 14 10 000 11 10

Attached at Appendix VI 1s a schedule outining the expenses and disbursements that the Joint
Administrators anticipate will anse in these proceedings, which includes the expenses and disbursements
outhned above

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

(n accordance with legislation the Joint Adrministrators will seek a resolution from the secured creditors
for discharge from liability in respect of any action of the Administrators to take effect 14 days following
cessation to act as Administrators

The resolution will be as follows
If the Administration ends by the Joint Administrators filing notice that the objective has been sufficiently
achieved or by the Company moving into Liquidation or being dissolved, the Joint Administrators shall

be discharged from hability 14 days following either the Company entenng into Liquidation or fiing the
notice of moving from Administration to dissolution

This resolution does not form part of our Proposals




ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

The Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the
Company at any time n the three years preceding the Administration They are also required to
Investigate the affars of the Company in general in order to consider whether any cwii proceedings
should be taken on its behalf The Joint Administrators should be pleased to receive from you any
information you have that you consider will assist them in this duty  They would stress that this request
for information forms part of their normal investigation procedure

EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

It 15 considered that the EC regulation on mnsolvency proceedings apply to the Admimistration of the
Company Itis also considered that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's registered office
and its trading address are in the United Kingdom

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, the Joint Administrators, formaily propose
to Creditors that

1 They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration In particular that they

{n manage the transition of the Company's client files to the acquinng firm,
{n) oversee the collection of the WIP and Debtors due to the Company from the acquining
firm,

() sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as they consider appropriate,

(iv) Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may have against
any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any persen, firm or Company which supplies or has
supphed goods or services to the Company, and

{v) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they
consider desirable or expedient at their discretion In order to achieve the purpose of
the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these Proposals

The Administration shall end where any of the following shall occur

2 The Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies The Company wili then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Compamies
three months after the notice is registered

3 If considered appropniate, the Administration may end by placing the Company into Crediters’
Voluntary Liguidation and it 1s proposed that Andrew Hosking and Sean Bucknall are appointed
Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they be authonsed to act either jointly or separately
in undertaking their duties as Joint Liquidators

N B Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed Liquidator(s), but must make
the nomination(s) at any time after receipt of these Propoesals, but before they are approved.
Information about the approval of the Proposals Is set out at an earlier section in this report.

4 If the Administrators become aware of matters requinng further investgation and there are
antecedent claims to pursue then the Administration may end by the presentation of a windtng
up petition to the Court for the Compulsory Liquidation of the Company, and it s proposed that




Andrew Hosking and Sean Bucknall are appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company by the
Court

FURTHER INFORMATION

Creditors should note that the Joint Admunistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment  Additionally the Joint
Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at

hitp ffwww quantuma com/legal-information/

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitata to contact Tom Burton
on 01273 322400 or by e-maii at Tom Burton@Quantuma com

Yours faithfully

o

//

Sean Bucknall

Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an msolvency practitioner by the Insoivency Practitioners Associalion

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal llabsity

Encs



Appendix |

Prolegal Limited (In Administration)

Statutory Information




Charges

Type of security Name of charge-holder Date of creation of security
Debenture Capita Business Services Lid 13 March 2009

Debenture Simon Peter Edwards 13 March 2009

Debenture Simon Edwards Pension Scheme 20 May 2015

Debenture Brook Street Holdings 06 September 2016

Note - a debt assignment from Capita Business Services Ltd to Brook Street Holdings completed on 06
September 2016 and consequently, Capita does not have a claim in the Administration



Appendix Il
Prolegal Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators Estimate of the Financial Position of
the Company

as at 30 September 2016




PROLEGAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

Assets
Specifically Pledged
Goodwill / IPR

Not Specifically Pledged
Fixtures and Fittings
Work in Progress

Trade Debtors

Unbilled Disbursements

Assets available for Preferential creditors
Preferential Creditors (accrued holiday - est}

Assets available for Prescribed Part
Prescribed Part Provision

Assets Available for Floating Charge Creditors

Brook Street Holdings

Simon Edwards Pension SSAS
Simon Edwards [DLA)
Surplus / (Shortfall)

Assets available for unsecured creditors

Liabilities
Loans (Various)
HM Revenue & Customs
NatWest Bank Plc
Trade Creditors
Total unsecured creditors

Shortfall to unsecured creditors

Book Value Estimated to
Realise
£ £
2,113,004 1,479,103
437,350 262,410
55,795 -
2,606,149 1,741,513
1,741,513
1,741,513
351,303
2,606,149 1,390,210
(4,116,000) (4,116,000}
{189,000) (189,000)
{957,000) (957,000)
1,509,851 (3,871,790)
351,303
(328,000) (328,000)
(205,000) (205,000)
(185,000} (185,000)
(782,000} (782,000)
(1,500,000)

(1,148,697)



Appendix Il
Prolegal Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Estimate Outcome Statement

as at 16 November 2016




PROLEGAL LIMITED - in Admunistration

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 16 NOVEMBER 2016

Assets
Specifically Pledged
Goodwill / IPR
SSAS

Not Specifically Pledged
Fixtures and Fittings
Work in Progress

Trade Debtors

Unbilled Disbursements

Costs
Administrators' costs (Pre)
Adminsstrators' costs {post)
Legal Fees {pre}
Legal Fees (post) {inc sohaitor manager)
Administrators' Disbursements

Assets available for Preferential creditors

Preferential Creditors {accrued holiday - est)

Assets avallable for Prescribed Part
Prescribed Part Provision

Assets Available for Floating Charge Creditors

Brook Street Holdings Ltd
Stmon Edwards (DLA)
Surplus / (Shortfall)

Assets available for unsecured creditors

Liabilities
Loans (Various)
HM Revenue and Customs
NatWest Bank PLC
Trade creditors and accruals
Landlord

Surplus / (Shortfall)

Return to secured creditor %
Return to unsecured creditors %

Appendx Il

Recerpts and Anticipated
Payments as at Future Expected Final
Book Value 161116 Movement Qutcome
£ £ £
£

- 189,000 - 189,000
{189,000) (189,000) - {189,000}

- 5,000 - 5,000

2,113,004 31,451 412,280 443,731
437,350 - 104,964 104,964
55,795 - 41,846 41,846
2,606,149 36,451 559,090 555,541
- (27,800) {27,800}

- {74,828) {74,828)

- {71,701} {71,701)

- {30,000) (30,000}

- {1,105) {1,105)

(205,434) (205,434)

2,606,149 36,451 800,975
800,975

{163,195)

2,606,149 637,780
{3,927,000) (3,927,000}
(957,000) {957,000}

- (4,246,220)

163,195

{328,000} {328,000} {(328,000)
{205,000} {250,000} (250,000}
(185,000) (185,000} {185,000]
(782,000) (782,000} (782,000)

- {5,000} {5,000}
{1,500,000) {1,550,000) {1,550,000)
(1,500,000) (1,433,627} (1,386,805)
16.24%

10 53%

Notes

Mo B W N

NN NN



Appendix 1t
PROLEGAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED OUTCOME COMPARISON (“EOC”) AS AT 16 NOVEMBER 2016
1) Goodwil / IPR

The amount of £188,000 has been apportioned to Goodwill and IPR under the terms of the sale
agreement

2) (“SSAS")

DCD Trustees Lid are the registered Trustees' of the Simon Edwards’ Pension Scheme The
Company granted it a Debenture dated 20 May 2015 which incorporates a fixed and fioating charge

In respect of an inter-creditor Deed, DCD Trustees Ltd hold pnonty fixed charge secunty It's floating
charge ranks behind that of Brook Street Holdings

3) Fixtures and Fittings & Office / Computer Equipment

The Fixtures and Fittings were expected to have imited realisable vaiue and therefore it was not
considered necessary to obtain a formal valuation of these assets

4) wip

The Company had Work in Progress of £2,113,004 at the date of Adminuistration Approximately
80% relates to Personal Injury claims The sale to GL includes the purchase of the WIP with 30%
of recovered WIP being paid to the Administrators It 1s estimated that 70% of the WIP will be
recoverable therefore, of the realisable sum of £1,479,103, 30% will be payable to the
Admmistration

5) Trade Debtors

The Company had Debtors with a book value of £437,350 at the date of Administration It 1s
estimated that 60% of the debtors will be recovered in the sale to GL and as per the SPA, 40% of
this wntten down value will be payable to the Administration, hence £104,694 has been apportioned
to debtors

6) Unbilled Bisbursements

Unbilled disbursements reflect disbursements that have been funded by the Company such as
Court fees, medical reports and expert witnesses Such disbursements are refunded on the
completion of a matter either by the other side (in success) or by the insurer in respect of loss (under
the terms of the CFA)

The outstanding disbursements have been assigned to GL under the terms of the SPA and will be
repaid to the Administrators following settlement on each case The realisable value has been

written down by 25% to account for assigned cases that are not successful and hence the
disbursements will not be recoverable on those cases

7) Administrators' costs and legal costs

The pre-appointment costs are confirmed amounts The post-appointment costs have been
estimated

8) Street Holdings LLP (“BSH")

BSH 1s the parent company of Gordon Dadds LLP which in turn 1s the parent company of the
purchaser, GL BSH i1s a creditor for £3 92M and holds a Fixed and Floating charge



9)

There is also a SSAS which 1s a creditor for £189K It holds a fixed and floating charge and the
security in place meant that this ranks behind BSH Pror to the appotntment of Administrators, a
Deed of Priorty was executed giving 1t prionty status over all other charges The pnor charge

hoiders all consented
Simon Edwards Directors’ Loan Account

The debts due to the director, Simon Edwards, in respect of his overdrawn directors' loan account
are estimated at £957k This debt 1s secured by charges that are understood to rank behind the
charges held by Brook Street Holdings and the SSAS




Appendix IV

Prolegal Limited
(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’
Receipts and Payments Account
For the period from 30 September 2016 to 16 November
2016




Prolegal Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 16/11/2016
SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwll 189,000 00
189,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(189,000 00) Simon Edwards Pension Scheme 189,000 00
(189,000 0C)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 5,000 00
WIP 25,000 00
Book Debts 6,450 64
36,450 64
(189,000.00) 36,450.64
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 36,450 64
36,450.64
L
Z Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator
2

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

16 November 2016 11 21



Appendix V

PROLEGAL LIMITED
(In Administration)

Pre-Administration Costs

Prolegal Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined 1n the Insclvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred
by the administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before
the company entered administration but with a view to its doing so

This statement shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those
where approval Is being sought to pay them from Administration funds

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

The following summary sets out the pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred

Total cost Amount Identify of Amount
incurred already party who Outstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £

Administrators’  pre-administration 40,600 Nil nfa 40,800
Remuneration
Legal Costs - Ashfords sehcitors 64,758 10,000 Prolegal Ltd 54,758
Solicitor Manager costs — Ashfords 16,943 il 16,943
solicitors
Administrators’ Pre-administration N1l n/a n/a Nil
Disbursements

122,301 10,000 112,301

Total

Information relating to Quantuma LLP’s current charge out rates and policy regarding chargeable
disbursements will be provided upon request of can be downloaded from
hitp /Awww quantuma com/uploads/1/6/1/1/16116268/quantuma_time_and_rates2 pdf

Further information on each category of pre-administration costis given below
Pre-Adnunistration Time Costs of the Joint Administrators
The Joint Administrators’ unpaid pre-appointment time costs total £40,600

Of this total cost £12,800 relates to the provision of genenc msolvency advice to the Company and
conducting financial reviews




The balance of the Jomnt Administrators' unbilled pre-appointment time costs totals £27,800 and relates
to costs incurred specifically with a view to the Company entenng adrmimstration and in relation to the
following activities

> confirming that one of the statutory objectives of administration could be achieved,
> laising with secured creditors and key stakeholders,
> carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into administration

Attached 1s a detailed time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by Quantuma
LLP

The Board of the Company instructed Quantuma LLP to assist them in placing the Company into
Administration and the agreement under which we incurred the pre-adminisirabon costs was Quantuma
LLP's letter of engagement o the Company dated 10 August 2016 which was signed by the sole
Company director, Mr Simon Edwards

It was agreed that Quantuma LLP should be paid its pre-appointment fees and expenses on a time
costs basis Quantuma LLP has received no payments from the Company and therefore the full balance
of these costs Is outstanding Quantuma LLP 1s only seeking approval of is outstanding pre-
appointment costs incurred specifically with a view to Administration These total £27,800

Pre-Administration Expenses

Details of pre-administration expenses which have been incurred with a view to the Company’s
administratron are

Advisor and Nature of Work Fees
£
Ashfords Solicitors — Prepanng the sale agreement and appointment 81,701

documentation Providing regulatory advice and haising with the SRA

The Company instructed Ashfords Solicitors to draft the Sale Agreement with the acquiring entity and
to deal with the steps necessary fo effect the Administration appointment at Court These pre-
administration expenses have been incurred on a time cost basis, plus disbursements

Ashfords were also instructed by the putative Joint Administrators In relation to the Solicitor Manager
appointment Pre appointment Solicitor Manager work mcluded the preparation of the Regulatory
Framework Agreement and Solicitor Manager Appointment Agreement

Expenses totalling £10,000 have been pad by the Company and therefore the balance outstanding 1s
£71,701

Pre-Administration Disbursements
Quantuma LLP has incurred no pre-administration disbursements
Work Done
The general scope of Quantuma LLP's work prnior to the appointment of Administrators was to
investigate the possibility of seeking a purchaser for the assets of the business with a view to overseeing
a sale either prior to, or immediately following, an Administration appointment and to assist in the
planning and preparation for the Company to be placed into an Administration
More specifically, Quantuma LLP's instructions are detalled as follows -

- Liaise with the holder of any Qualifying Floating Charge or other secunity registered against the

Company, or any other person entitled to Notice of Intention to Appoint under insclvency
legislation




- Investigate the potential for shor term funding and the option of continuing to trade either prior
to or after Administration, although this is likely to be of Iittle benefit given restrictions on trading
during administration imposed by the Solicitors Regulation Authonty

- Preparing, with the Company's assistance, suitable infermation to be provided to any potential
purchaser of assets of the business

- Liaising with any creditors of the Company or any other interested party

- Undertaking appropriate markeling of the assets of the business drectly to any potentially
interested parties

- To denbfy interested parties and to seek offers for the assets of the business and ascertain
and negotiate in refation to the conditions of their offer and their abiity to complete

- To engage solicitors to prowide any legal advice required in relation to affairs of the Company
and assist in negobiatons with any potential purchaser and draw up a sale contract

- To monitor progress of the strategy and adwvise the Company If an alternative strategy should
be considered and to take all such steps necessary in relation to implementing that strategy

- To take steps to prepare the paperwork to place the Company into Admimistration
- To undertake such other actions as may be required in relation to completing the engagement

Other Persons Entitled to Claim

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualfied to act as an
insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company Should any such clams subsequently come to light,
they will be dealt with 1n the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules

Not Part of the Administrators’ Proposals
Please note that the request for payment of unpaid pre-admiustration costs as an expense of the

administration i1s subject to approval under Rule 2 87(A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and does not
form part of the Jomnt Administrators’ proposals to creditors for the conduct of the admimstration

Approval

As detalled in the Proposal document, a meeting of creditors 1s not being convened and as a result, it
wilt be for the chargeholders and preferential creditors to approve pre-appointment fees and expenses
and category 2 expenses




60 Z) 910 18qQUWaAON £0

PL-10-G| UQISIBA

| 10y abey

L] P ER4 (@)0)
TSPt 05 865 0 ik oo (1213 [ 4 0L 56 SINOY (20)
00 00y 00 008'Z} g0zt o 000 o 0z suonednsas)
00 00F 00 008 24 0 ze 00Q 000 oo o 002¢ suopebosaa) 00g
9L ¥ZC QS 681 1T 09 58 000 0€ 64 I QLED Buwueld g muwpy
o Bty 05 {59 05 000 w00 oo 05 meinoy ¢ ABojens aveD 504
Fid iy 05T L 5L oo 0o 0zo oee UONESTUPY [IOUSD  $0L
15 90E CS Bip €2 0% 9L 000 i} 13 e 06 ¥5 Buiuueg g uonaysiupy (0L
(3) 3wy g yoddng F|eucITSAjald
Apanoy sBraeay (3) 1m0 suny SINOH TYO ] ¥ SeISIesY 101U L0 1aBeuely bupeg MONUNS JI0M JO UOHEIJISSR|D

IHd 8pon 198014
9102/60/0€ OL SLOZ/LO/I0 WOy
paywin |eBatoid - 65€1.000

Adewwng 3s0) @ awij 6dIS P3|telaq - Ajuz awij




Appendix VI

Prolegal Limited
(In Administration)

Information relating to
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
and Expenses and Fee Estimate




Appendix Vi

Prolegal Limited

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

Overview of Case
1.1. Appomtment

Andrew Hosking and Sean Bucknall were apponted Joint Administrators on 30 September 2018
by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision following an apphcatien by the Company director
The appointment was filted under number 6039 of 2016

1.2. Strategy
The Administrators' strategy 1s set out In in detai! in the main body of the report
1.3 Staffing

The staff that it 1s anticipated will be used on this assignment together with their cusrent hourly
charge out rates are outlined on the attached Fee Estimate

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of expenence required for the actmty they
were required to undertake

1.4, Anticipated return to creditors
Secured creditors

The Simon Edwards Pension Scheme has recewed a distribution of £189,000 representing a return
of 100 pence In the £ on the debt due

The Estimated Outcome Statement ("EOS") reflects that the floating charge holder, Brook Street
Holdings, may receive a distnbution of approximately 16 24 pence sn the £

There will be a substantial shortfall owing to the floating charge holders
Preferential Creditors
There are not anticipated to be any preferential creditor claims in the Administration

Unsecured creditors

The EOS reflects that the estimated amount available for distribution to unsecured creditors under
the prescribed part 1s currently £163,195 which will result in a dividend to unsecured creditors of
10 53 pence in the £




Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

1.5. Time recording

As confirmed n Quantuma LLP's Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates & Chargeable
Disbursements (“the Schedule”), work undertaken on cases s recorded in 8 minute units In an
electronic time recarding system Time properly incurred on cases I1s charged at the hourly rate of
the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the werk 1s done  The current hourly
charge out rates can be accessed at the Schedule which will be provided free upon request or can
be downloaded from
http /fwww quantuma com/uploads/1/6/1/1/16116268/quantuma_time_and rates? padf

1 6. Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2
Category 1 disbursements

External supples of incidental services specifically identfiable to the case Where these have
intially been paid by Quantuma LLP and then recharged io the estate, approval from creditors 1s
not required

Examples of category 1 disbursements include specific bond insurance, insurance of assets, travel
(other than mileage), external room hire, stationery, storage retrieval and postage

Category 2 disbursements

These include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Quantuma LLP and recharged to
the estate, they are not attnibuted to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a
profit element These disbursements are recoverable In full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance

Category 2 disbursements charged by Quanturmna LLP can be reviewed on the Schedule referred
to above

Description of work carried out

2.1 Pre-appointment

Fuli details of our pre-appointment cosis are set out separately in Appendix V

2.2 Post-appointment

To date a total of 612 hours have heen spent carrying out the work outlined above in the
Qggnolr;gtratlon Total timecosts to date are £13,486 charged at an average charge out rate of

Attached I1s a summary of timecosts incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done

Please note these timecosts, which have already been incurred, are included in the following Fee
Estimate which outlines the work that it 1s anticipated wili be carried out on this assignment

The work that has already been carried out can be summansed below

Administration and planning

The activibes undertaken are detalled in full in the enclosed fee estimate




3. Fee & Expense Estimate

When we seek timecosts approval we have to set cut a fees estimate That estimate acts as a cap on
our imecosts so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated imecosts without further approval
from those who approved our fees When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the work that
we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that
we think each part of the work will take We will summarise that information in an average or “blended”
rate for all of the work being carried out within the estmate We will also say whether we anticipate
needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, If so, the reasons that we think that may be
necessary

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibiiity of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carned cut their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal

If we subsequently need to seek authonty to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate, any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken, the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work, and the tme that the additional work
15 expected to take As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think It may be necessary to seek further approval

We have also provided detaills of expenses to be mcurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee
approval When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency
appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the oniginal estimate provided

The Administrators are seeking approval of these costs from the Company's secured and preferential
creditors



8¢ 1} 9107 45qWia3A0N 91

L-10-G1 uoIsIap

240 | abed

[+ i1 1] paune|) sand 210
9g 02g 00 98F'E} 019 pie Do 6e ozL Ok b} SINOH (7301
90 961 0% 4276 oy 0o 06 € 0go 000 €)o%sY Jo Uonesieay
00 581 0% 0re el 000 e L 0o Q00 sJoige]  SCr
058l Qg I1SE oet oo 0L coo 000 Apada.d ployasesT f proyasid  L0F
19612 U5 6ZE oGt oo 0L0 80 000 Si9ssY Jo uonesiEay  00v
49 P5) 00 L9b's oZLe [+ ] oL 62 ore Lo S0P
\Z 561 06 BZLE GL6L 000 (i1} 00f 0o sE50d0id SICIEASIUNUDY GF BBl G1Z
00 581 00 629 Ore aoo or € oo 000 amsoiIsig 9l diIS vIT
00052 00 DOL a0 o0 000 or o Q00 <IoYpaID 0} SUSHESYNON Wewnuioddy [Bi] ZIE
00 502 6 DEr A 0o ogt 000 2. 9] SBWAYDS uosuad Yim buiesq w07
00 581 06 55 ®Ee oo 0o o0 000 SWIED SIOWREID) PAINDBSUN  $07
81 564 05Tl L a5s o oLs 000 oro 129 § S3USPLOdSANOD I0NpaI] €07
00581 00 £ET 3-8 oG D 081 Doo 000 saadoiuil WZozZ
oosel DOLLL 0o oo 030 000 000 SOUpR)  LOZ
[ 2743 00 002 i} gl 000 oso 000 Buuaryses
00 szl 0000z 09l [+ 0 Q00 000 000 Buuaiise) 009
S0TIT 05 T06'S 0L\ oLl 09 00t or o1 Guinuey g uwpy
00 052 0052} 0.0 000 06 0.0 000 mawnay ¢ ABajens ase) 50|
SZ €8T 0S¥seE L [£:3°] oTL [ 00z 052 UORBNSIUNLIPY (BISUSD  $01
s 161 00 €8¢ toeg 14} gl 0z 0 000 By pdn 108 apd ¢ a0 Sdl €01
leasl 08249 e 0 0SE oo 000 Bus g suoueIYON (BsEUBD B AXIEIS [BIIL] YOOL
[4:3:13% 314 o0se 050 [+]¥¢) 000 06 £ Buuuerd § woneNSWILDY (0
(3) ojey HnS Loddng SITUDISSIJOI
ApncH abeissay {31800 2wy SINOH RI0L P FUISISSY J01USG IO sabeueny Jsupey UGN HIOM JO USHEDLISSED

150d apod josfoid
9102111191 9L SLOZ/B0/0E Woid
pajwir |e§8iold - §5€1009

Arewwng 3509 B awil 6dIS Palle}aq - Anuz awi)




SLWIN}a) pue $13)}ew Xe | UoNEIodinn 3 LY,
Jayealay) syiuow 9 Kiaaa 9 yluow | 1B smadl oyl Bunajdwod ¢ AGajens aseD)
SED oy} 0} bule|al $)1IBwWa pue auspucdsavod aulnol | Yy Buiieaq - uolensuIwpyY [e13uac)
Sd| U0 5[R1Sp B5E JIU0JIJDI@ PUE SO BSED JIU0JI3@ dn bulleg
$pI0dBy | | pue [eaishyd [euapyuod Jo jesodsip sandas Bulbuely
Spod2) pue $Y00q sAusdwad ay) Bulnpayas ¢ Buaacday
S350 oA JO UONISURS BIaasiaag ; suanesado) jo juawabeusyy
puoq Qeuad oiyoads e buunigQ
waljwmodde jo uoE3ou J5YJ0 Yum Bueap pue uoneawnoop ayy butedaid pund uoNR310Id UOISURY BY) DHWH

‘asnoH sameduwion) 0) sucnesgnou Aioinets Bunenapun Juawiuiodde ay Buisipaapy 6 2 Buii4 9 SUDTESYION [RIBUSD pue AoINiBIS [eliu|
Bujuueld '§ BOBRASIURUPY

{JHr3) H10m (3 {saH} yiom uaYeMaIPUN BG 0 NIOAA 641 Jo uondpdsag
Oyl YeMOpUN 0} 1B  yJOMm OY) OXEPSPUN ayl Mjeuspun 0 uaye)
1no aueyd pepuog 0} 1502 owin oy 84 6} awny pajewInsg
10 on[eA palEWNST

} 0ION - DNINNY1d 3 NOILVYISININGY

aseasau s1pouad 0} 123/gns aq {Iw pue alewnisa Uy} Ul pauno yom jo AicBaled oea 1op pasn 2 | 3A0QR palonb Salel ayl Jey) aj0u 95804

58 WEsIsSY
aagnoaxyyens uoddng
§z1 URIUNODdY oS
Gzl I0JRSINIWPY JUB)S|ESY
0cl JojenSiuwpy
S8t sabBeury JuesISSY
052 sabeusy roluag
Glb 1oupeg 3je ased ay) uo pasn aq |jwm jey) sajed jno sbieys Apnoy sy
3

35ED 9Y} JO UDHENSIUILIPE By Buunp sue

Aew jey) saNOIYIP 10 SBNIXIAWIOS umouNuUN AjuauND AUB JUNOODE OUI BB |OU S30p DLLINSA Y} 'INSEU @ SY  $ITED JEpWIS Ut 13pjoy 982130 se
Buioe jo aousuadxa pue aBpapiouy syl pue S5EI Sy} JO BBPIMOUY JUBLND SJED|OY 20O 3y} UC PasEq §1 | 'AQISSed S BIRINIIE SE AlRWISE
Sy} @%ew O] uaxe] Uaaq aAey sdals aiqissod e 1SIUA 95BD By w abels Apea U Je SIopPaID 0) PAPIACIC USBG SBY BJBWINSS Syt B3ON

uoijeJisiULIpE 5,958 aUt 10 PouAd Siy} 4o 2184 Ino alueyd Aunoy
P3QU3IY B 12 SALLE 01 SIN0Y JO 12quINnY PIIEWNS3 3L AQ [B10] Pajeunsa Jey) papivp uay) aney am 'uiefy  uonensIuIpY By} JO pouad ay; J9n0
GSED Ay} uC oM AJBSSB03U BU) BYEHAPUN O) SISOD B} PALBLLNSS [10) Y} S }10Mm Jo sauobajes TUBIBYHD ) 10 SIBWINSI ] (|2 Jo WinS By

3om jo AioBayes jey) 1op ates 1no sbieyd Aunoy papuaiq B 1B SALLE 0} SM0Y JO JAqWRU PAlEWsa ayl AQ [B1o)

P2IBLINSS (BY) PAPIAID U] DABY IAN  25BT Y] U0 oM Jo Li0B31ED oy} 01 JQENqUYE 51500 Bun] (8107 PIIEWNISS Sy} 1@ JALe o) KioBaies 1ew
UI j10m 9YELIBPUD [Iw pajedianue SI T eyt Yels Jo tequsw yaea o ajel ino abieyd ajqeandde sy Aq pandnnw uaaq sey yiom jo Aobaie yoea
Ui LM S BUDBLDPUR Juads 84 |1 1BY) D1l PAIBWIASA 3U] USLINJOP SIL} U] YIom jo SB10Balen Jussayip ol pasAjRUE St 1uads atuly ay) pue
UIYELSPUN YIoM 3Y} UIRidxd O] PapJCoa) SI SAHBLIEN  BJUN 2Jnuiw § u 1uads awn Bupsooal 'wuopad Aay] 1BY) 310Mm BU) PUB JE1S 10 JaquiBL

E jo 8duaduadxa pue s|ns 3y 0} djeudosdde sajes Ino sbieyD asN @M 51SEQ 1S0D 3] B L0 PARIBUN WAl 9q 0] Buiyaas ase siapoy ao1Ya YL

NOLLVHLSINIAGY 40 QOI4Id 3T10HM ONIYIAOD A1vWILS3 332

NOLLYALSININGY NI - 3 LINF TYD3108d



G 202 05 L8156 00 62

IVLOL

SUCNOBSUEI] JUapadajUy buinsing 3 Bunebisaau;

10V UoREayijenbsic] SI0p0a1I0 AUEAWOD) 2U) Aq polinbal se s10j0alip 8y} 40 [PNPU0D ay1 uo winja)Jo podal e Bunedald - spoday vago

D12 'SU0JEN0S 'SIIENGIDE 'JUBq ad) Se yons ‘saiped i) JueAasal
woy uoneuuciul Buiielge pue Bunaes Aq saudAcO 1assE [equalod Buikjnuap o] maia & yim uoneBosaaur jegiur ue Bundnpuog - MAAsY g dIS

suonebnsaau}

(81K} yiom
oY) a}eUapUN 0] UsyE)
g 0] awm pajew|is3

(HF3) yiom 3
3Y) aeHIPUN O) BlE)  YJOM B} dyeuspun
tno ebueyo papualg 0} S1502 oW auy)
{0 enjea payeunissy

S 202 00 05208 00001

uSNEVIPUN 3G 0] YOA a4 jo uoidudsag

€ G0N - SNOLLVOLLS3ANI

avioL

unnElESWND0Q [eacsddy pawasqBunasiy (el jo Lodsy £6 Bieg

S|ES0 00, ,SI01ESIUILDY 6 B

2InsoPsI0 91 dIS

sioppal)) 0} H0Gay 904 Waul

SI0)IPa13 0} UOIEDNOU Juawuiodde (eIl Jno Burpuas 7 UOIBIUAINSOP au buuedald - S10)paid) 0} UCE3yNoN Juaunuioddy [eniu;

spoday ssabolgaenuuy

swier)ysuoday Jojpain paindag

Bunasyy sioupa1)

SIONPE JIUBLL] [ ISED

SWIED OdHISHWH Yum Buesg

swiep jo Yoddns w uonewsoju [euciippe bunsanbal @ swiep Bunesipnlpe - swigd s10upan buileapnipe pue bumwainay

8jeudoidde aiaym BUISTIAADE PUR SI0JIPALd 0) PUSPIAIP PAPUSLUL JO BIOU B BUINSS! - pUSpiAI] PRPURIL] JO 991I0N

010U UDHBIBPSP Byl BLINssI § S101paid 0) puapinip & buiked 'Butenafea - Spuapiakd §0 JUBLLAR

suoday jeury

SIaquialL 8aIwwo?) yim buiser 3 saynuiyy 'sBunaayy sspiuwor)

bunioday aapwwo

SIWBYIS UDISUS Ypm Buijear]

SUDIESIGAUCD 2uoydala] pUE S|IEWS ‘SouapuadSaLoD JONpam Ywm bujeaq

SI0HpAX 0} UoledRou Waunwodde e yim Bujesp pue uonejuawndop 34 buuedalg

Swiep Jiyt buipieBal s)iea/eouapuodsonod eafoidwe yim Guneap pue swiep 93kojdwa Inoqe SpJodal W0y UONELLLIOUI GUILTE;QO - $88A0|dW

swieo
aakopdwa Buipiebal Ody syl yim Buisen pue (,Ody.} 9240 Sluawied AOuepunpay ay) 0} UOISSILIGNS 1o} uoneuRwWRep Buadwes - vy3

82U3pli6dsaucd pue sauanb el Yum Duljes

L)

{(4Hr3) Yaom Ik}
) MeUIpUN O} 01 NJOom A} Syeuapun
no ebieys papuajg 0} 51502 awin ol
10 ONnjEA palewsy

(s4H) yaom
ayl aepapun o} uayE}
39 0) swr} pajeunysy

§ 02 05 ££9L1 0058

UBNEHIPURN &g 03 Y40M S\ jo uonduasag

€ 910N - SHOLIG3YUD

vioL




(Hr3) yiom 3 (suH) yom apy
Bt} GYBHAPUD O] OJB4  NJOM 2} OYBROPUN  8yEUIPUN O udye} 8q
no afileys pepualg 0] S1500 W @Yl Jo 0} 8w |E10] pAEWNS]
aneA [e10] pajewnsy

STHOOILYD MHOM 40 AHVINWNNS TTIVHIAD

05 261 00 0vS| 008 v.lOL
noo/asnoy saedwo) 18 swinia) Aoniels jeuy Buiy|

sanuiw Suuedaud ¢ sBunasw jeuy auy) buspjoy

BUIS3W [euy ay) BUISIUSARY

(HP3) 1om (3 (S4H) Jiom UONELOPUN 3 O} Y40 2U} jO uondiussag

ay) 9NEMSPUN 0} 814 NIOM 3Y) ABHIPUN  JY) HYEHUIPUN O} USYRY
no abieys papuajg O} S350 S} 8 aq 0} 8} pajEWI}SS
10 8njeA pajewnsy

05 261 0S Z18v 00 62

§3YNJ3D08d DNISOTD

IvLCl

SIUND3I. SJUBWIARY 9 S1dIacay Aoynels Buipg ¢ Buuedalg

SUDHEIIRU08Y Xueg

U0} usodap Ui Buleag)

suoipsinbay anbays g Bueaq

TUNDI2E YUEQ pug ¥OOQUSED S19pJoH a0 oWy buibeuew pue Buineiuiew Buiuad)

UHr3) pom (3) (s2H) y10m
8Y) SYEHAPUN 0] G1R4 NIOM BY]) SNEUSPUN  3Y) BNEUIPUN O} Uaye)
o abieyo pepusig 03 S}S0D AU} A 8q 0) Sw pAjBWINS]
10 anieA palewnNs3

udMNEMApUN 3G 03 ¥IOAR BY} 3o uondusag

ONIY3IHSYD

avioL

SOUEINSY| BUUONUO R Buibueuy

NUEQ 12 USED

Apadoig remas)iau)

Mpoos

ssauisng O a(es

S9SED PBIISS WO Auedwo O] Bnp $aa) JO UOIDI|I03 - $10)330

S]RSSY pIJUBUI4

wawdinbg Lindwog

SBUI4 PUE Saungx 3

Aupdoig poyasea

5)365Y JO ubnesijeey

G 202 00 006¥2 00 GZ}

GHIZ) waom (3} (saH) s10m
U} SYELIIPUN 0] Jjed  HJOM 3Y) OYELEPUN B} 8YelapUN 0] UdyEe}
no abieya papualg 03 S3S09 W) sy} &{] 0] Suuny pajewunsy

0 anjea palewinNsy

ueyeLapuUn 3q 0} Y10 24} jo uondisosag

¥ MO\ - S1ISSV 4O NOLLVSITVIY




S10)Ipald 0] PapiAc.d SJUNOWE BSifEal 0] PAIEWNSD oy} 9SIEa) [M S1OSSE olf} Jey} saledidiiue Japioy a0 ay) 'UaYENapUN S YoM Sy ] awn jo pouad juenyubis
e 4o} BuioBuo aq o) Aoy ale SSUBACOA) I0JGRP BU) 'suondesuRs wawuBISse AU Jo BIRjEY SUE O} SNC] 5B SY) Ul SIOSSE LUMOUY 3} 3SI|E24 0} USBLIPUN 3¢ O] $PASU JBY) oM B} 1 SiY) - SI9SSY JO UOIESIIEdY  + JlON

SUOIOE Alaaodal [enuajod Ajquapi osie ABW Sucnebiqo Aoiniels asay) yiim Adwod o] Way) S|GELD 0) }I0M 3y SJ0DUIP AU} J0 1ONPUcd ay) U S|IMS cm_m co:wwwuc_
‘ssauisng Joj uaiuyedad ay) o) yodal o uone|siba) Ag painbal osie e SIFPOY Yo L Em_oum_ :o_“.w.w“_ wwuﬁcmrw“ow anhwwnwm awntwn_w. wﬂmﬁwﬂmw w_“_q., nm_v .wmﬁﬂ_ﬁ%“: r_ﬂﬂm mﬂn.v__.,ﬂ”._n hﬁ_w_so uﬁm M._.omwmmhn h_mmwuﬂ%w:__ﬁwwﬂ._hcmc M_h
n| BUN S1 120104 2P0 I [BWNISD Y] Ut papn|ouw ale 0% DULIOD

ﬂmhﬂwhwwwﬂwmw_h Wah_%_uowu.__\”ﬁ”wh%h M%Eo aul u_.ﬂ ME_uﬂb M..__.. 4O 1y3UDg 3Y) JOJ 3G (1M SUONIE AJDA0D3I YONS AIBSSE03U SE OPELW 8q (M 529 U1 9S8aHL UR 10) [BAOidde ucmoes_umaes uuu%ﬂ._w mM ,.__.___“_w cM%:m%MQWM__

Jayuny pue 'Aessacsu a1aym suonde A1anodal Buuq o) pue [ie1ep ul waly aiebisaaur 0) $1S02 W {BUCHIPPE INDUI 0] P3DU (I SISPIOY SO0 SU) Uay} PAYIUSM B uonebysanu Jaypn hm )] zm N

jequajod 3 uoeBpsaaw e ue yans Bunjelapun o SIS0 Al Uasada) papIodDl S1S00 AW Ay PUB SIONSRID JO YBUSq SU) 0} SUoIR ASACOAN [B1jU0d BIB SU3LY JSYIAUM ucm:M%_mu 0} SI5e2 | h wuu oIsan
Jetul ue Ixeuapun o 30BLd Aouaajosy| jo siualwalels oyl Aq pasnbal aue siapjoy aowo eyl Buipen nyBuoim pue SOUBSESSIWL SE YINS SISIEW JO 109459 Ul osje pue) ampadold Aouanosul au) Jo _W: : e

auy 03 soud jo pasodsip uasqg aaey s19s5e A1aum Ba suonoesury) Juapanalue SB UMOLY 1 leym Jo 1padsal ui uoRIE Auaanosal aye) 0) Siamod siaploy solo auy sanf uone 163 ouaajosut ay), - suonebnsasul ¢ 3loN

19W 2B SPAsU SJu3iD JBNf) D1SNUS O] Ylim |jEAp PUB PalamsSUe ag Jsni sauanb |1y

SSED JUSKD U1 PAAJOAUN STILEC DI 0S8 PUE SILBID WO PaAIZdal Sauanb pue SouapUOdSaUOD L [EBP 0} PEY SBY JOP|oY 140 Byl pUB SASED | d JO spuesnoy) pey Auedwo) syl SIONPaLo 8y} WO UCHBILSWNIOD)
pue uoneuwlojul [euotppe Bunsanbal anoAu A2w yoiym ‘swie)s sey aa.be Ajlewsoy 0) JapIo U SIONPaID Ag palipo] uonewaWNDop Butpoddns pue swiep ay) Bumanal pue 199p JO $j001d paBpo| 10U BABY OUM SI0NPAID
|t 03 Buum spnjoul SiyL  sJojIpald o) puapAD B Aed 0} LY JIQBUS 0} JSPIO Ui SSELLG) AIOJME)S UIELIS0 SYELSPUN O SEY JOPICY SDIJ0 U - SPUBPIAKT  SUOROUN AI0IMEIS SIY Jo Wed S R10Mm S14) SELSpUn OF pannbal
S112pI0Y 8NP0 Sy PANIBIDI BB A3y] SB sPadsoud puapiaIp pug swiepd sy Buipiebas s101PpaID WOy paaiada sausnb pue BUIPUDASIN0D Lim [ESP Of DABY OSJE 1M JSPIOY S0 By | SIOPPID ) O} paNss! aq

ued SUodss pue $aTIOU JBY) AINSUA O} PUE ‘ased au) Jo Juswabeueww ayy jo Ped se Sunes ray; jo SJUNOWE ay) Yyiwm say1eBo) “sioupas JO 835S2UppE pue SAWLU Ay} JO $PI0IV HIRP 0] N WIBjUIBW SPABU JAPIOY IO aY)
- SIOUPAID JO SWIBD  sudnouny Aiojnjels siy Jo 1:ed Se Yiom SIy) 9XEapUN 0} painbal 1 Japjoy 8oy By SWIER au) J0 BUISSaco.d au) SRIIIDE) ) OdY SUYI PUB Saakeidwa-Xe By} Y10q WOl PaAIaoal Sauanb yiw Buyeap
apnjour |w yom jeut  (Ody) 80O SluawAed Auepunpay ay) Aq Algleudoidde passaoosd aJe Swiep J1ay) 1Byl NSUS 0] JOPIC Ul S33A0|dWA-Xa BY) UM (B3P 0} Spaau lapjoy ayjo ay) - sedkodwy s0)par) Z SI0N

MOjl0} 1SNl SF3PI0Y SIYO Jey) 9d1DeId PaKNbI ING 1S YRIYM ‘B3IDEI AJUBAIOSU] JO SIBLIALRIS ay) pue uonesiBat ADUSAIOSU) 3y} JOpUN SIUBLIAIINDS) KBy} 198t 0) SIap|0Y SoUJ0 U] Aq UaXepapun
9q 0} sey puB JFUVBL [EAPOYIBL PUB (euarssajosd e Ui pabeuriu s 9SED dY) JBy) SUNSUD NG 'SJONPaI BY) 0} 1YSUaq [EIDUBLY 19anD SAI5 10U S90p || SiaBRuBL Nidy) pue SJap|oyY B340 BY) AG SSED B4} L0 BUOP
¥10# 8L J0 UDISILAANS PUE 0AJU0D Buj ynm Jauabio] YeIs JBL; PUB SISPIOY 30440 By} AQ 3SED ay] JO SUCKOUN; BANEISINLIPE UIN0S 24} L1 P2AIOAUN S1 1BL) %I0M 3Y) SJUasaldal siyL - Buruved pue UOIBASIUNLDY | 20N

%02 18 1WA 01133/qns aq ([ Ys10m 3u| SXELIPUN O} S]S03 JWIT U O 3N(EA |B]0} 3y,

#1902 0§ LZ8%L 00 £9¢ IVLOL TIVH3A0
05 Z61 00 OrS1 008 $34N03308d ONISOT1D
05261 0s 218y 0082 ONRIIHSVYD
0 L02 00 008FZ 000zt SNOLLYSNVIY 135SV
05 L0¢ 05 815 0 sz SNOLLYOLLSIANI
05 202 0005L02 00 001 SHOLIQ3UD
0s L02 0§ LE8/1 00 58

ONINNYId ANV NOILVHLSININGY




PROLEGAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Estimate of expenses to be incurred

Category of work

Admnistration & Planning

Sub total for administration

Creditors

Sub total for reporting to
creditors

Investigations

Sub total for investigations

Realisation of assets

Sub total for realisation of
assets

Closing

Sub total for closing

Case specific matters
(specify)

Sub total for case specific
matters

Total

Nature of expense to be incurred

Specific penalty bond
Gazette notice of appointment
Storage

Copying *

Postage

Soliciter's fees - secunty review
Gazette notice of intended dividend

Solicitors’ advice costs

Insurance
Agents' realisation fees / expenses

Solicitors' fees
Solicitors' expenses

Gazette notice of final meeting

Solicitor Manager's fees
Bank Charges

Estimated amount of
expense to be incurred
£

135 00
7500
500 00

710 00

7500
120 00
5,000 00
7500

5,270 00

7500

7500

30,000 00
50 00

30,050 00

36,105 00




Note Category 2 Disbursements are marked with an asterisk ™

Note This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage of the case  Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, 1l 1s based on the office holders’ current
knowledge of the case and so does not take into account any unknown complexities or difficulties  If this
estimate 1s exceeded, or 1s likely to be exceeded, the office holders will provide an explanation to the creditors
In the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate




Rule 473 PROOF OF DEET - GENERAL FORM Form 4 25

In the matter of Prolegal Limited - in Administration
and In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 30 September 2018

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went inte
Iguidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence 1o substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
sechion 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1985 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferenhai £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Creditor Questionnaire

PROLEGAL LIMITED - In Administration
of 40 Bank Street, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5NR

Creditor's name

Address
Estimated claim £
What was the authonsed credit imit? £

Was any secunty, guarantee or assurance given to
you in respect of ongoing trade?

When did you first encounter delays in obtaining
payment of your account, and do you have any
evidence?

Please provide details of any legal proceedings you
took to recover your debts

Please supply details of any cheques which were not
honoured, including amounts and dates

If there 1s any other information you wish to supply, or 1ssues you consider should be reviewed, please
provide brief detatls on the reverse of this form

Date

Signature

Name

Postition

Please return the completed form to.

Quantuma LLP, 39 Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA




luantuma

)
i

Private & Confidential

06 October 2016

Our Ref AH/SB/TB/6001355/21

Dear Sirs

Prolegal Limited {the Company” or “the Firm”) {In Administration)

| write to inform you that Andrew Hosking and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the above Company on
30 September 2016 Forma! notice of the appointment 1s attached

Following Staternent of Insolvency Practice 16, | have included details regarding the sale of the Company's
business and assets (“the Sale”) and the events leading up to the Sale

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

The Company’s business and assets have been sold following a pre-packaged sale The pnmary functien of
an administrator 1s to achieve one of the objectives set out In the Insolvency Act In this case, the stalutory
purpose pursued 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up without first baing in Administration This transaction enables the statutory
purpose to be achieved and in my view the outcome achieved was the best avallable outcome for creditors as
awhole in the circumstances | provide below an explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was
uadertaken

The Roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP acted as adwisors to the Board of Directors in
relation to the options for the Company For the avoidance of doubt, neither Quantuma LLP nor its insclvency
practitioners advised the directors personalty or any parties connected with the purchaser, who were
encouraged to take independent advice At all imes prior to Administration, the Board of Directors remained
responstble for and in control of the Company's affairs

During this time it became apparent that Administration would achieve the best result for creditors for the
reasons detalled below and the insolvency practitioners of Quantuma LLP tock therr own steps to prepare for
thew polential appointment as Joint Administrators At this point, there were clear advantages in looking to
sell the Company’s business and assets swiftly on appointment

Immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company, took over from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affarrs, business and property of the
Company Inthe interests of the creditors as a whole and mindful of the need to achieve the statutory purpose
of an Administration, they concluded the Saie

Insolvency prachtioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment The Joint Administrators observed the Code 1n all their actvities both
prior to and after thewr appointment

S T S L el e s '*1,,,« TR AL A:*\?‘ﬂar- Wil

3 Floor
37 Fradenck Place
Brighton
BN1 4EA

t 01273 322400
f 01273 322429
e bnghton@quantuma com
www.quantuma com

3 45 = "’“rr},w F AT R L
1L ,;f:zr &) fﬂ o ‘th..uf i'"( A ik ! \;,,\1?’ i ‘\ ‘u'ﬁ';m 'f;r‘ e'k\r.‘}i ¥ ﬂf P f '-1{. " ﬁvk_f»  F2 1"? "?4"3\““ % _iﬁ?ﬁ‘
el " ¥ 1) m* . “&é Sieiee Rt R e
SN .,s-- 2 iy T e ‘yp;nfh teaf r/g <3 4 e 'fs}-)jma"’:ﬁ't Z 5, i {:ﬁ#&'@*“ MR
5 }
5 'GL!&:‘-":;("II,‘-’\H;;; y. qakgu,“ \e E"*mu;[ =luﬂ-l‘+m»#ﬂ b JU_,L '!n" jit m}f"q ,!f“g.},}wg_\ f_;..v{;g.a. _Q ,q,fi_‘ ’?’@%ﬁr,‘:jj !z%.g;
H ¥ - "'_ WY £ JUAY St Crdts S i Een 2y
SR T s.f x,{fmr W u:i tg i n R h"""_ﬁuf}.:' ;1 N ,‘\, <5 ‘,x fﬁ» e “‘»rf,,él,f;“g’( ,;%: :f‘;ﬁf%" jer Manie




imtial introductions

The Company's director was referred to Quantuma LLP by Symphoeny Legal ("SL") on 05 July 2016 to help
advise on the options available for the Company, as it was deemed to be insolvent

Following a number of initial discussiens, Quantuma were instructed on the 14 July 2016 by the Company to
undertake a brief Independent Business Review in order to provide comment on the Company’s current
financial posttion and to advise the Company on the various avallable options

The review concluded that the Company was highly leveraged and was unable to meet ali of its habilibes as
and when they fell due Given the going concern risks as a result of its cash-flow 1ssues and increasing creditor
pressures, It was recommended that the Firm should be marketed for sale

On 10 August 2016, Quantuma receved formal instructions from the Firm to assist with regard to its financial
position and to advise the Firm as to the available options which included the commencement of an accelerated
marketing campaign Specifically, Quantuma's mvolvement in the matter related to -

*  Consulting with the Operations Beard in regard to securning a merger/acquisitton with a suitable prospective
interested party

*  Taking achve steps to dentify any inferested party who may be wiling te acquire the Firm

= Evaluating the various options avaiabie to the Firm,

* Ensunng that there were updating communications with the Regulator, the Soliciters Regulation Authority

("the SRA"), In order to ensure that it was kept fully updated as to the Firm's intentions and provide
reassurance that clients' interests were being protected so as to reduce the nsks of a regulatory

Intervention in the interests of all creditors

* To advise the Company with regard to all avalable options, including placing the Company inio
Admunistrafion and the proposed strategy in the interests of creditors,

= In the event that a successful purchaser was identfied and a sale was fo be conducted i an
Admtnsstration, to facilitate such a sale and to oversee negotiations so as to maximise returns to creditors

Quantuma recommended that Ashfords LLP ("Ashfords”) be instructed to advise Quantuma and the Company,
should a sale be conciuded by way of an administration Ashfords would also be instructed to provide spscialist
regulatory guidance and support to the Company and to specifically manage the communications with the
SRA Ashfords were recommended given theirr unique sector specialist experience In advising on such
regulatory aspects particularly in distressed situations such as this regulated law firm

No fees have been paid or agreed in respect of Quantuma’s pre-appointment advice The Joint Administrators
intend to seek to have these fees approved and paid from the insolvent estate In due course

Background

The Company operated from offices based at 40 Bank Street, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5NR and employsd
5 members of staff

The Firm provided legal services and specifically operated in the personal injury market dealing with industnal
hearing loss and road traffic accident claims as well as employment and family related legal services

Given that the majority of the Company's turnover is personal injury, the Company carries a significant amount
of Work In Progress ("WIF") in its balance sheet Cash-flow was therefore a significant issue for the Company

I A gy B w s - S g 4y ey et R RN ©AD W R P ek el JU G (SO R T 5y g
v B R TN o ey e AP L ple S TR R P R e A T WA ey R SO S ey
kT Ty ;;}ﬂ;gvf i \lhg' ,a swg,""‘ WV gy ik b ‘Wr’m \"*{' L;u..; .11."» fi "rf:.?: ""l’p"“i e o M‘%f L R A st R el S o
"9"“":&\3#&#5?%\{»&' T GRS Y AT N s B e Y g s Ve ) ST PRy g Rk B e SRt IR L
<X ,.—;.. REvH -_~,‘v L, R r N Yt&ﬁr LT ARt ¥ IP-u M ) A WY 2R e 4 R e ta N T N PR
e )"2"% Fav IR ’lf"“iﬁ“w £T T e u’”;flf «J.h-; ,a ! SRS " 'z;wn\ [‘I-ah it s, it ‘.l"s‘.‘lu'c‘,i_ifs 3@.;’}1’1‘3%3%1; S PRTAR Y S
P Rn 2 L et s Walda ® o2t Tl’h affe "0 Hr o wlzq’ K u‘tJ - v‘ ».wl!l_, 5 \g!‘ RN s PR s SR AL e "‘r::?:f‘ff ’Ff"(!v.,:ivf‘,l"f&fjiv 4 A
- - - LT - - iy el

- ~ -
AT AT r”u-_\,»{g-s'a'r A i




which, combined with servicing high fixed costs, notably rent for the offices in Canary Warf, impacted on the
Company's financial position

By February 2016 it had become apparent that the Company required funding above the levels available to it
by its primary financier and also its bankers and nesther the Company nor its investors were in a position to
continue funding the Company

Marketing of the Business and Assets

SL, who was assisting the Company prior to Quantuma's involvement, made approaches to over 20 law firms,
who 1t considered would be nterested 1n acquiring the Firm given that they would be a suitable fit for the type
of work undertaken by the Company and as having sufficient capabibities to proceed with a transaction

Three firms provided signed non-disclosure agreements and entered into discussions with SL Of these
interested parties, two parties indicated that they wanted to participate in negotiations, however, there was
uncertainty as to their funding availability and ability to complete the purchase One of the parties entered into
advanced discussions with the Company and undertook a significant amount of due-diligence This transpired
in an offer being made, however, negotiations broke down following the offer and the sale failed to complete

Following the breakdown of these negotiations, In August 2016 Quantuma issued a teaser document to a
number of additional parties who were considered to be a sutable fit and as having sufficient capabilities to
proceed with a transaction

It should be noted that all marketing had to be undertaken on a discrete basis and only following the execution
of signed NDA's Conducting an "open” marketing campaign of a business such as this may have attracted
the attention of the legal press and may have resulted in ciients of the Firm requesting the return of their files
Such pubhicity would have had a significant erosion of the value of the Firm’'s work In progress and the
recoverability of its debtors, both of which represent the core value of the business In addition, such publicity
may have led to an intervention by the SRA and therefore the tolal erosion of the value of the business and
assets

in respect of the interest received, parties either confirmed that they no longer wished to proceed with their
interest in the Firm, or that they were only interested in acquiring part of the business A break-up of the
business, whilst In principle was feasible, would likely result 1 there being significant issues with the SRA
given that the SRA would want to ensure that in any break-up scenaric, client interests would be protected In
addition, there would be Successor Practice concerns

One firm, Gordon Dadds LLP ("GD"), confmed its interest and returned an executed non-disciosure
agreement (“NDA"} and commenced its due diligence Draft heads of terms were 1ssued with the offer
indicating that the purchasing company, Garrynasillagh Ltd ("GL"), would be defined as the Successor Practice
as well as facilitating a transfer of all of the staff under the terms of TUPE In addition, as Successor Praciice,
GL would also take on ali responsibility for any breaches of the Solicitors Accounts Rules (albest that none
have been identified to date)

Analysis was undertaken as lo whether the offer from GL would provide a better result to creditors as compared
to the outcome under a break-up scenario It was concluded that the offer from GL would provide a better
return to creditors than a break-up on the basis that ail employees would fransfer to GL, it would become the
Successor Practice and therefore run-off would not be tnggered A sale of the entire business to one
Successor Practice would also reduce the significant and reat nisk of a regulatory Intervention

Formal negotrations with the Company commenced 1n late August 2016 and GD subsequently acquired the
Company's debt with Capita Business Services Limited {"Capita”) via 1its parent company, Brook Street
Holdings, on 06 September 2016, in order to gain control of the Company and its assets GL was set up by

RS e P s S e rx TR P o *)‘,(“\f e MR T P TE e gAY T
P T a0 O TR R N TN N A e B
f._,u‘ e LA QR TP x ‘ n}u{l. |li|‘-qf]l i?.. .vil. ‘;‘f {..l‘p \r\r pno! =R TRl f:i« AT = it ) "'.Ll,:l] DAY r"-.“'p&h‘.‘! et ok, l?.‘ff‘k oot s Feml VIR
PR AR BT T NS "‘:j AR ?c R R o TP E R RS o '1: -\"7;.»;‘ i L AP LT '1‘:;:,:‘- 7, -‘.&4,3_;‘%?,-?,.”1 ‘}“\ X "",{*";:{_;faw&w?' Foe

- [ , b n -
Ry o i B, g'_?_l;s. \ ‘! t Ihur ’ u-"J;\]r ‘ vept, 1 l,n;i i d g 3ot “h‘.r uu,: -m.m;, ,'i'.nevf—u- . eﬂi}l“l‘,'ﬁi‘l., ¥ i& 1‘1;3. .mu;,”. e J-1 TS PR

o o b P P e = ] ol RTEIRTAS Tt PR s -
I R ai:« R S s - H_v_ ’Yg‘ i1y a.: tho s ,-l'ﬁ-'“ T }NH A [ELR U LA SRR Ty S T R

1




GD for the purposes of acquinng the Company's business and assets and GL was authonsed as an ABS on
21 September 2016

The Firm, also in ine with its regulatory reporting requirements to the SRA, simtlarly advised its Regulator of
the planned sale and the steps being taken to protect clients' interests

The Company's professional indemmnty insurance {“PII"} also expired on 30 September 2016 and although the
Company could have entered into an extended indemnity pericd, it was considered advantageous to complete

a sale prior to the expiry of the PII

As such it was concluded that a pre-pack sale of the entire business to GL represented the best available
option 1n all the crcumstances with the Administration providing protection to enable execution of the
transaction The Sale of the business and assets was completed on 30 September 2016 shorily after the

appointrment of Admuinmistrators

in summary over 20 parties were approached, four entered into serious negotiations and formal offers were
made from two firms

Alternative courses of action considered with explanation of likely financial outcomes

Continuing to trade

Given mounting credifor pressures, the Firm could only continue to trade with addihional forbearance and
support from the secured creditors and additional working capital from the director Given that the director was
a significant creditor, further financial support to the bustiness was not possible

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

A CVA may have triggered a regulatory Interventon without prior support from the SRA This would have to
be carefully managed and there was also the potential that creditors could continue to pursue actions against
the Company while a proposal was being prepared which would take some time 0 prepare

Additienally, the Company had not undertaken any fundamental restructuning of its cost base As a result,
would be unable to generate sufficient profits to make meaningful contributions into a CVA to provide a reiurn

to creditors

Any CVA woauld also require a significant contribution from the director in order to fund working capital and/or
the contributions mto the CVA The director 1s unable to do so at present given the level of support he has
provided to the business to date

A CVA would require the ongoing support of the Company’s bankers, NatWest Bank PLC ("NatWest”) The
Company operated an overdraft with NatWaest, though it had no secusty other than a personal guarantee from
the director, Simon Edwards In any proposal HMRC and/or other creditors may have insisted that NatWest
claims in the CVA alongside other creditors, with the shortfall being called upon by NatWest under the directors'
personal guarantee, which would likely make any proposal unworkable in practice

Compulsory Winding Up

A Compulsory Winding Up was not deemed not to be a suitable process because it would tngger an
intervention by the SRA with a consequence that the work In progress and debtors be taken over by an
intervention panel firm of solicitors That would, almost inevitably, have a matenal and adverse impact on the

level of asset realisations

e A L ULl N BT R S A kD AT I R AN R B A ek LS Ty 0

BT T e AL T e o L r;x'h.; ‘#»‘a'\’ el W M A""l Pt 2 e b -!-q‘?- Ag
53(1- ;;”.. Spungy SRR i fhye 4,1(.1*| }rjr.,;\r ;hq( m"{ 'L‘:‘Bl n 4 "El q e hdﬁ ’vJ’ \Tﬂf{]i" ‘g'ﬂl}{'f‘!n\-i ]M,ﬁ(,ri_[: i\r 1 "}UI'}-"\ 12 "lhx‘f3 '..;’Alg;: ;:;}‘iﬂii ?%.: GJ"; &
2‘.‘3' N D v ‘—’ Ej ”""‘ Fe Dt 3 ‘5“ fi“'h ]}_‘{-h e !Ji!;n’ LR "{ H, k 'f.‘"‘hn‘ |"'}L-; f‘g,t? »5‘3‘:& t{n"" 1 f:“g-': ;!’L"é;.ﬂ!,f‘ E?:L"—’IT‘:
5 TSRt oS AR P S LT RS O B I M'N; Wy ','ﬁﬁ‘ﬂ»“w’h T-z"«"? " R e .
t, i \\.b,%ls WL :’\ "m’_" LA ;!'*‘lmr 1¢ -y ||| ?.,ﬂ tn ."nu» ,|Li,xs1;,,|! 'l ,;;.l-lnllq -,j 5 87 ng AR :ﬁ - E_‘E_;:-;ELE‘}J.‘:.T:’ :,;}";




Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation was not considered a viable option given the requirement for an office holder
to effect a sale of the business (WIP / Debtors) at shorf notice The Lead tme required {0 appoint a hquidator
via a CVL and the publication of the notice of the meeting of creditors In the London Gazette would not facilitate
the execution of a transaction at short notice, was likely to result In an erosion of the WIP / Debtor and could
have triggered Intervention by the SRA

Admintstration trading

Given that the Company is a firm of solicitors and regulated by the SRA 1t was not possible for the Joint
Administrators to trade the business and continue conduct of client matters for any period of time without
tnggenng an SRA Intervention {the Joint Administrators are not qualified solicttors or SRA regulated

indviduals}

Accordingly, due to a combination of regulatory and commercial concerns, the Joint Administrators considerad
that it was not possible to trade the Firm

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

It was considered that Administration was the most sutable insolvency procedure for the Company particularty
n hght of the immedtate moratorium available aganst creditor enforcement action Admunistration would
enable the proposed Joint Administrators to finahse the terms of a pre-pack sale of the business and assets
as a going concern or on a break-up basis

For the following reasons, it was considered that a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets provided the
best opporfunity of preserving and reairsing maximum vatue for creditors

The following factors supported the decision to enter into Administration

s The sale avouds the threat of HMRC 1ssuing a winding up petition andfor commencing recovery action such
as levying dis{ramnt over the Company assets

e An immediate pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company would avod the risk of
intervention by the SRA, and the associzted costs relating to this achion,

+ The SRA’s sahisfaction with a sale to GL
» GL being defined as the successor practice

¢ Asthe successor practice GL takes on the responsibility of all client files ensuring that client interests are
protected Any shortfails on client account and the allocation of chent interesi 1s the responsibility of GL as

the successor practice

« Asale of the entire business avoids the significant professional costs and rnisks associated with overseeing
a break-up of the Firm

+ The preservation of employment and mitigation of potental residual employee clams
s The support by the secured creditors who have debts of circa £5muthon

¢ The Firm had been subject to a targeted marketing campaign 1t was clear that GL remained the only viable
acquirer of the business and assets as a gaing concern That prospective acquisition could only be

achieved via an Administration process,

- et = . w - . 5 art e g .
R L e om0 e D BT 3 N g TR SR, b T
e L . ==|-| it lé;-\m 3 1A 5-:“;_1 f‘lfr 3y h d n ?r l IO LI e e ’?" Y i I“ b "' i ’r"’“ ‘:3& i
RO | S g, i v n, f *‘-w‘\f ”3”:;\\,_‘;‘ ‘K; o oy
i ks,lt 7\f1f"‘”"~j vv;-- relig” i}u,ulnl-,;g_-_:ﬁ Frres Rt L «c( ;a: LS L ¥
F oL -y . A e
R R N o 1—-1;‘.:,,1. T L A LU SRV I T - RTTRNY W n‘lrugu " :._,4’.“ T \rf¢ 4y .q\)_,
v N T T : AT he 3, -~ I S [ ' - ES
17 o R \\;#,»_\-_’4‘ };\ o n s B T \‘Humjur 3 105 e b _( S ,,r .; = 7 H~ _'"!.\‘“f y R




We are of the opinion that the statitory purpose of Admenistration 1s achieved in a sale to GL, by achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole, than would be likely if the Company were wound up

(without first entering into Admunistration)

The Company granted the following security.

Type of secunty Name of charge-holder Date of creation of secunty !
Debenture Capita Business Services Ltd 13 March 2008

Debenture Simon Peter Edwards 13 March 2009

Debenture Simon Edwards Pension Scheme 20 May 2015

Debenture Brook Street Holdings 06 September 2016

Creditars should note that a debt assignment from Capita to Brock Street Holdings completed on 08
September 2016 Consequently Capita does not have a claim in the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Options on Appointment

Due to the regulatary restraints of trading a firm of solicitors, referred to above, it was not possible for the
Administrators to trade the business in Admmistration Therefore, It was considered that the best option
available to the Administrators was to facilitate a sale of the Company’s business and assets to GL

The Company's major creditors, Brook Streef Holdings, Simon Edwards and the penston scheme were
contacted and the Company's circumstances and proposed strategy were explained The creditors did not
raise any objections to the proposed pre-pack strategy

Valuation of the Business and Assets

No agent was instructed to value the Company's business and assets The Firm’s chattel assets have mmmal
value and given the significant age and profile of the assets, are likely to have no recoverable value

The value of WIP and debtor receivables is defined by what an acquinng party 1s wiling to pay, given the nsks,
uncertainties, habilities and working capital requirements associated with such an acquisiion as a going
concern As referred to previously in this report, upon an intervention, the value of the Firm's WIP would be
negligible given that this would be under the control of the mtervention agent Whilst debtor recevables would
continue to vest with the Firm following an intervention, the recoverability of debtors was believed to be

|
minimal
\

A further asset of the Company represented bespoke software developed by the Firm for identifying referral
opportunities 115 not possible to value such software though it was concluded that it would have “some” value
on the open market For the purposes of the sale and purchase agreement, £189,000 was apportioned to this

intellectual Propenrty

The Transaction

The purchaser and related parties

A sale of the business and assets was completed on 30 September 2016 to GL

There 1s no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of the
insolvent Company or ther associates

The transaction 1s between the msclvent Company and GL only and dees notimpact on any related companies

) - R [ e v o v v g oam R . "
‘ ¥ \}._} oo ),, e ‘:; 3‘{"#_.:1»’.5‘-.,; . 4.1, W ‘,. ”;’:"‘f-“\i"?i): w3 ;\;?':;‘:‘an ‘);&'”L(};tprfg 2\'_qu=.;,_4 Fiz 3—";‘ 41_‘5 f
;: nfye < ,r re, w"*l,}‘:f"{ RO F’:ﬂ, T ;.3r n..'i -- ¥ 7] Iluu A Flr. £t r.u‘, .ioyr ,: KD ‘,4 :.?,‘gr':lij’l}‘ o )v;_:},’-tj»! 'l )uat.\uu}hfpu(i : Lﬁ{a;, (=8 ﬁ*{:’wg, LY
e ;“, 2' .&""‘tF‘ - ,“"Lb}'ﬁ' "f'," Dos s rm KA ,{'.?nﬁ:/ | |rn"i‘f wile gk, - Y "‘"r.l fj{ﬂ LH}—i‘:-L—: ’?x'-;“";g{:,‘:i;_ ﬁ"\"- L' ¥rtt s ?A" *t ‘h" : . .—.
- .t e, Y A ot

;4‘ N ed “A’i“- w% e e RO TR AT s(rl A =‘1,l, i H [ “n u 2y Lt [oERiES l’fs. = o vy ""ﬁ"’ ’J\' J."”' ‘l""z ‘.}»m & w' f‘""l ‘., St
" " \ LA < W o - bt

~ 5 Lh AR % "-i","-‘;; e W :1 A Se [ RN T =| h "y !r! " 154 : l\_l"‘ LI ?1;1?'-1{:1!*\‘{{“{—h J_';"E‘ "l'-‘ c,.\:_::'.,‘ 3 ’“”‘_ M ;:' :;:_’( < " &




The Company director, Simon Edwards, had provided guarantees for amounts dus from the insolvent
Company to a pnor financier, Capita, and also the Company's bankers, NatWest Bank PLC To my knowledge,
neither financier Is financing the new business

The assets
The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase agreement
The sale consideration

The sale consideration totalled £194,000 plus a percentage of the Company's WIP and Debtors recovered by
GL, as detailed below The amount of £198,000 was requied to be paid upon completion, including an amount
of £5,000 to be paid on account in respect of the WIP and Debtor ledgers The agreed WIP and Debtor
realisations are payable to the Administrators by GL at the end of each month

The sale consideration has been allocated to the following asset categories -

Goodwill / IP {fixed charge) £189,000

Furniture and Equipment (floating charge) £5,000

WIP (floating charge) 30% of converted WIP
Debtors (floating charge) 40% cf Debtors coliected

Sale consideration of £194,000 was received on completion with a further £5,000 received on agcount in
respect of WIP and Debtors, as noted above In addition the terms of the sale state that a further £15,000 15
payable by the purchaser within 7 days of completion as a further contribution towards WP and Debtors The
remainder relating to the recoverad WIP and Debtors 1s to be received on a monthly accounting basis

The validity of the charges has yet to be formally verified, however, the allocation above has been reached by
reference to the charge documents and in consultation with the advice of two firms of independent solicitors
acting for the purchaser and sellers

There were no opttons, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale
The Sale 1s not part of a wider transaction

Exciluded Assets

The Assets set out below were excluded from the sale -

» Excluded Debts,

¥ Any stocks, shares, cheques, bills, negotiable instruments or other securities held by the Seller or in
which it has any interest,

¥ The benefit of any contract of insurance {including iINsurance as to credit nisk and claims artsing prior

to Completion), assurance, indemnity or surety,

All nghts and interests of the Selier in or over any land and buildings,

Encumbered Assets,

The benefit of all contracts of the Seller with any person {(other than any Chent Contracts and any

contracts transferred by operaton of law), the Supplier Contracts, any nght of the Seller tc claim any

grant or subsidy, to reclarm any tax pa:d or claim or swrender to any person any credst for or relief

agawnst tax (whether or not ansing in connection with any Asset),

» The Administrators' Records, the Statutory Books and the VAT Records, and

Y VY

Employees

There were 5 employees who were transferred as part of the Sale

T i ok L T R BRI Pl ',.:v.. Pt SR TVETTIAI A "T:E LT N {31}:32 »\ A N O Oy
2 A i -‘ et f Sad
:nﬁﬁé’é’ﬁff ":2%{ d} Il@lﬁgﬁ{aﬁ‘ + d-lﬁh -g.E"%aL@L\"p, bj}&ﬂ‘“&}i 3 3;39&:,{1 ‘2_‘11[; .“-;,_3, f‘n a 3&5 i =. Y e &
?.-‘ S e 48 qﬂm ?:"{4‘&;\ i mu'{ [gq-{q 'S,"“” kI ’{g«j‘%" «.ll?fﬂi" )"."‘g'oq Z., \d e p‘ %E. i) ¥
_{,&Ff”-a’,c*_ﬁ‘dt‘ R ”‘"ﬁ" "'””‘?’r@ﬁ"’r‘t ‘h’h"l_}‘ ‘"n‘L‘nl?’ sf-u ﬂn “Jéﬁ“‘f"i’ ; I v 'ﬁ%i i ' a3 ' 5] "TA"'L 4oy 'tp s é L)
PO ::;4" e FyaLy ;' o < m,i’_ -r.m iy ;r, s h[e-) uni‘fﬁ"ﬁhxlu sWali -l'nhs'gg;fi‘{; -{‘ ,._,..i S, , "‘”a‘.“ “:“' TR 4
A A S . ety w S AR R II-—_‘ PR R e, 5 e 12 _e‘ i) ‘f‘é AN M ee Lt




Connected Party Transactions

As the Sale did not involve a connecled party (as defined by the Insolvency Act), the pre-pack poo! was not
approached to consider it

The viability of the purchaser was assessed and it was concluded that GL had sufficient funding via the GD
group to ensure adequate working capitat would be made available

OTHER MATTERS

The effect of the Administration 1s to provide protection to the Company and prevent any creditor taking action
agamnst it During the period of the Administration, the Company cannot be wound up, no Administrative
Receiver can be appointed, nor can any creditor enforce security, repossess goods, commence of contihue
legal action without the consent of the Joint Administrators or the permission of the Court

The Joint Administrators will manage the affairs, busmess and properly of the Company The Joint
Administrators are neither personally adopting any contracts that may have been entered into by the Company,
nor are they personally liable in any way In respect of them

Until it 1s clear that a dividend will be paid, the Joint Admiristrators will net take steps to agree creditors’ claims
and, in order to avoid Incurnng unnecessary costs, they do not intend to respond to routine quenes However,
it would assist with the preparation of an accurate staterment of the Company's affars If you wiil forward a
statement of your account made up to  If you intend to claim a lien, retention of ttle or any other form of
securty, you should advise me of your claim immediately in writing and forward any relevant supporting

documents

| propose to communicate with creditors during the Administration via a website, the address of which is stated
on the covering letier A written letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated (and all
information will remain at least three months on the website)

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we shall be investigating what assets the Company held and
what recoveries may be made for the benefit of creditors, as well as the manner in which the Company's
business was conducted These enquiries include the (nvestigation nto any potential claims, if any, that may
be brought against third parties Accordingly, should you have any information which may be relevant, please
contact me as socn as possible

VAT Bad Debt relief 1s now available in respect of all debts on supplies made on or after 1 Apnl 1989, for which
VAT was charged and accounted for to HM Revenue and Customs, which has been outstanding for a period
of six months and 1s written off in the accounts No further documentation 1s required

“A  Creditors' Guide to Administraters’ Remuneration” s avalable to  download at
http //quantuma advantecinternet co uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/07Administrations-3 pdf Should  you
reguire a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Joint Administrators A copy will be provided

at no cost

The Joint Administrators will prepare proposals, which will be submitted o creditors shortly (and in any event
within 8 weeks of therr appointment) If appropnate, a meeting of creditars will be convened

Please contact Tom Burton on 01273 322400 should you have any queries

Should you wish to know more about the insolvency process in general, | recommend that you visit
www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk

s f- MR e A
Yeb 7 '\ ' MLS Dt PO LT .u'»-. ,J(, (3“' ¥ k"“‘-"

ke Tag e 3L WA ’:”'“ue;*’s T L f ; 1
L e N ' e K , * Y ‘“,
TN T BTN ujuur_g" 3l S gk ,nn.fn; O ;;,, e ;m‘*an Ca Vi mlw ‘w‘;;g ot i b .:'hfi’unu;"' wfﬂiq}( ==,u‘-cf% ALY
LA :“"" 5 = ,,;-:;, R e ‘_4 \5\::!; Y a3 N,.(*” y m I'Uc "L”} T{x4) ’Zt’"'"“lf ix] um(~ \;v’, -,‘ --1:,7.. "’;u “;n ¥+ 3
Sk Yl RSN a.ﬁ f'i: ENTN ' u.a;ulim;z&uhk{’nnl& ,a),,'”‘-}: Gt ~; S
! M

S -

rs;-#w PR TR STRT e (,lu [TIGL IV TNT NE N oy . '
YT o LR T B e P RSO Y |5 i) ::"ﬁ:l hl:r
fk’i\‘Kj‘\fr ( ;cﬁtri [ B4 -r 1 I 3

P - - [RUARE L S

N 2

T s

Sw N e " Vo= - ‘*’i""\ [

k " AN P BUR ALY S -~ 03
. gt i) T L L R T




Please note the Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
habilty

Should you have any quenes In regard to any of the above please do not hesttate to contact Tom Burton on

01273 322400 or by e-mail at tom burton@quantuma com
Yours fathfully

Sean Bucknall

Joint Administrator
Licensed m the United Kingdom o act 85 an insolvency practitioner by the Insofvency Practilioners Associalion

The affairs, busimess and property of the Partnership are being managed by the Jont Administrators who act as agents of the
Partnership and without personal hability

Encs

S ET S «x’b - ‘z" ST Tt T " T el Lo '.c‘. WA S i
2 P g Fgle” :“ v 1="“'Mr“ @lli.'-t‘(_’:.n |'—;-.-1-»,- i, - "m'-,,r ny '-1'.’r v, .J‘l"ld :’z")s"ﬂir/r! ‘1»"1l“"1‘-§3ﬁall rari) 7
Foates L3 0 R i Tl il of C("‘"’? g i ,u”’ A A e o L el

r

A "" =-t|.-l- x-il;-}phd' - |; ‘|}’:,:L q I3 'a |=l!’» af-d - |‘f- g ro g nlt T -.'i i "n.xgl'h lsl::zﬁ:xfr Tffl'l‘.! DN BT
. # - i ,llvm a' wte O N I N“'""’” i""’ "'m-\f L5 M ‘L‘ e e e s f’““
‘

B

2 L v - -




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 : :
we Creditor’'s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Prolegal Limited 04806652
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
{full name of court) 006035 of 2016
(a) Insert full name and f{a)

address of the credstor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Prolegal Ltd
office of the company

3rd Floor

37 Frederick Place

Brighton

BN14EA

(c) Insert amount of clam My claim In the administration s (¢}

{d) Insert full nrame(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and thew

claims in the

administration if the

requesting ereditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence
(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow




